SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. ____916____

On October 14, 2020, the City of Wellsville, Kansas adopted Ordinance No. ____916____ annexing into the corporate boundaries of the City the parcel of property where Open Table Community Church is located (4730 Stafford Road), approximately 2.7 acres. A complete copy of this ordinance is available at www.cityofwellsvilleks.org or at City Hall, 411 Main St., Wellsville, KS 66092. This summary is certified by Patrick G. Reavey, City Attorney.

ORDINANCE NO. _916_____

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING ANNEXATION FOR SPECIFIC LAND TO THE CITY OF WELLSVILLE, KANSAS, PURSUANT TO K.S.A. 12-520(a)(7)

WHEREAS, a Consent for Annexation has been filed with the City by the owner of the land at 4730 Stafford Road (Open Table Community Church) for annexation of property located outside the jurisdiction of the City of Wellsville and in the County of Franklin; and

WHEREAS, the land adjoins the existing jurisdiction of the City of Wellsville and annexation of it is in the best interest of the City of Wellsville for its future growth and jurisdiction.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WELLSVILLE, KANSAS:

Section 1. That the following described property is hereby annexed to become part of the incorporated boundaries of the City of Wellsville, Kansas, pursuant K.S.A. 12-520(a)(7):

S34, T15, R21E, ACRES 2.7, TR BEG 700 NW/C NW4 S396 E330 TO POB

Parcel No. 030-018-34-0-00-00-004.00-0

Section 2. That pursuant to K.S.A. 12-522, the City Clerk is hereby ordered to file a Certified Copy of this ordinance with the Clerk of Franklin County, the Register of Deeds of Franklin County, and the Franklin County Election official.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect after it is approved by the Mayor and after its publication once in the official city newspaper.

PASSED by the Governing Body of the City of Wellsville, Kansas, and approved by the Mayor on the 14th day of October 2020.

(Seal)

Bill Lytle, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tammy Jones, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Patrick G. Reavey, City Attorney